Festival Hydrc.

P.O. Box 397, Stratford, Ontario N5A 6T5
187 Erie Street, Stratford
Telephone: 519-271-4700
Toll-Free: 1-866-444-9370
Fax: 519-271-7204
www.festivalhydro.com

August 24, 2012
BY RESS & COURIER

Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board

2300 Yonge Street, 26th Floor, P.O. Box 2319
TORONTO, ON M4P 1E4

Re: EB-2012-0124
Festival Hydro Inc. 2013 3rd Generation IRM Rate Application

Dear Ms. Walli,

Attached are two copies of Festival Hydro’s Application for Electricity and Distribution Rates
and charges effective May 1, 2013 (EB-2012-0167). Our filing is due August 30, 2012.

The enclosure consists of the Manager’s Summary and the following related IRM 3 Work forms:
e 2013 IRM3 Rate Generator Model

2013 IRM3 Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment Workform

2013 IRM3 RSTR Adjustment Workform

2013 IRM3 Shared Tax Savings Workform

Incremental Capital Workform & Incremental Capital Project Model

The completed 2013 Rate Application and Workforms were submitted today via the Ontario
Energy Board’s RESS system.

If you have any questions please contact me at the number noted below or by email at
bzehr@festivalhydro.com.

Yours truly,
Festival Hydro Inc.
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY W.G. ZEHR

W.G. Zehr, President
Tel (519) 271-4703 x. 243


mailto:bzehr@festivalhydro.com

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998,
S.0. 1998, c.15, Schedule B:

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Festival Hydro Inc.
for an Order or Orders approving of fixing just and reasonable rates
and other charges for the distribution of electricity to be effective
May 1, 2013.

Manager’s Summary

Introduction

Festival Hydro Inc. “(Festival)” hereby applies to the Ontario Energy Board (the
“Board”) for an order or orders approving its proposed electricity distribution rates to
be effective May 1, 2013, pursuant to Section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act,
1998.

The 2013 IRM application has been completed in accordance with the updated
guidelines of Chapter 3 of the Board’s Filing Requirements for Transmission and
Distribution Applications dated June 28, 2012, the Board’s report on Electricity
Distributors Deferral and Variance Account Review Initiative issued July 31, 2009,
and Guideline G-2008-001 Electricity Distribution Retail Transmission Service
Rates, Revision 4.0, dated June 28, 2012,

Festival Hydro has utilized the Excel Workforms as provided by the Board. The
individual models being filed as part of the IRM 3 Model include:

2013 IRM3 Rate Generator

2013 IRM3 Shared Tax Savings Workform

2013 IRM3 Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment Workform
2013 IRM3 RTRS Adjustment Workform

2013 Incremental Capital Workform

2013 Incremental Capital Project Summary

Festival is not applying for a Renewable Generation Connection Funding adder or a
Smart Grid Funding adder so the related Workforms are not being filed.



Festival Hydro distributes electricity to approximately 20,000 customers residing in
the City of Stratford, and the surrounding towns of St. Marys, Seaforth, Brussels,
Dashwood, Hensall and Zurich. Festival intends to publish the Notice of Application
in the Stratford Gazette, which is a Stratford based no-paid subscription newspaper
with a circulation of approx. 13,000 delivered to all households within the City.
Festival will also publish the Notice in the St. Marys Journal Argus and the Seaforth
Huron Expositor, both with a paid circulation of 3,400 and 2,050, respectively. This
should provide adequate circulation coverage within Festival’s service area.

This application has been filed in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (CGAAP). Festival has not adopted IFRS, nor has it adopted
Modified IFRS for RRR reporting purposes.

Festival plans to file a 2014 Cost of Service Application, with rates to be effective
May 1, 2014.

May 1, 2013 Proposed Rate Adjustments

The May 1, 2013 proposed Tariff of Rates and Charges is presented in the
attachments to this document. Festival seeks approval from the Board for a number
of adjustments to its current rates approved effective May 1, 2012 (EB-2010-0167).
It also seeks approval for the continuation of a number of existing rates and charges.

The requested adjustments\continuation of rates and charges are as follows:

1. Continuation of the current customer rate classes as approved in EB-2009-0263.
2. Approval of a price cap adjustment.

3. A Rate Rider for Tax Change to reflect changes in Federal and Provincial Rates as
calculated in the Shared Tax Savings Workform.

4. Revenue to cost ratio adjustments in accordance with the Board’s Decision and
Order EB-2009-0263.

5. Continuation of the 2012 smart meter rate riders arising from Festival Hydro’s
smart meter disposition application (EB-2012-0260) currently before the Board.
Festival is seeking smart meter rate riders (SMDRs and SMIRRS) to be effective
November 1, 2012 and to continue for an 18 month period until April 30, 2013.

6. The continuation of the 2010 deferral and variance account rate riders as approved
in EB-2009-0263.



7. Proposed adjustments to the existing retail transmission service rates (RTSR) as
calculated in the RTRS Adjustment Workform.

8. Approval of a Rate Rider for Recovery of Incremental Capital Cost related to the
costs associated with the construction build of a Transformer Station.

9. The continuation of existing Low Voltage Charges, Specific Service Charges,
Retail Service Charges, Loss Factors, Transformer & Primary Metering
Allowances and MicroFIT Generator Service Charge, as approved in EB-2009-
0263.

10. Establish a Foregone Revenue Rate Rider in the event the Board is unable to
provide a decision and order for rates effective May 1, 2013.

Details to support the requested adjustments are provided in the Board IRM3
Work forms.

Supporting Documentation for Factors Impacting Proposed Rate Adjustments

Outlined below are the factors taken into consideration when determining the rate
adjustments for which Festival Hydro is seeking approval effective May 1, 2013.

1. Price Cap Index Adjustment

Festival has used the IRM3 Rate Generator Model to calculate an interim price
cap adjustment, which for Festival Hydro results in a net increase of 1.08%,
calculated as follows:

Inflation Factor (GDP-IPI) 2.00%
Less: Productivity Factor (0.72%)
Less: Stretch Factor (0.20%)
Interim Price Cap Adj. 1.08%

Festival understands that the Board will update the price escalator in the Rate
Generator model upon the publication of the 2012 GDP-IPI by Statistic Canada.
Additionally, the Board will update the stretch factor should the groupings of the
distributor-specific stretch factors be revised by the Board.

2. Chanages in the Federal and Provincial Income Tax and Capital Tax Rates

The Board previously determined that the impact of currently known tax changes
should be reflected in rates using a 50/50 sharing model.



In 2013, the overall corporate income tax rate is expected to increase from a
statutory rate of 26.25% to 26.5%, in addition to a reduction for the first $500K of
revenue as a CCPC. These tax changes create incremental tax savings of
$170,671. The amount to be retained by Festival is $85,336.

Festival has used the IRM 3 Shared Tax Savings Workform to determine the
resultant proposed rate rider for the period May 1, 2013 to April 30, 2014. In
order to maintain a simplified and consistent approach, Festival proposes to apply
the calculated rate riders proportionately across all customer classes based on
Festival’s 2010 COS determined distribution revenue by class.

Revenue to Cost Ratios Adjustments

As part of Festival’s 2010 Rate application EB- 2009-0263, Festival Hydro agreed
to a systematic approach to mitigate outliers so all rate classes will be within the
Board’s targeted ranges by the end of the 2013 rate year.

Festival Hydro’s 2010 COS Decision and Order EB-2009-0263 contains the
following Board Decision: “The Board accepts the proposal to:

e Move the ratio for street light and sentinel light classes half way to the
Board’s lower target of 70% and move to ratios of 70% by 2012;

e Move the ratio of GS> 50 kW customers to 80%

e Move the ratio for USL customers to 120%

e A proposed revenue to cost ratio of 82.65% for Residential Hensall
customers in 2010, and the proposed ratios for 2011, 2012 and 2013
noting that rate impacts for 250kWh customers will not exceed 10% in
these three years.”

As part of the 2011 IRM, Festival Hydro received approval from the Board in EB-
2010-0083 to implement the first year phase of proposed adjustments. This first
phase moved street lighting and sentinel lighting half way toward their 70% lower
target; moved USL customers down to 120%, and Residential Hensall customers
to 82.65%.

For the 2012 IRM rate year, the Board approved the 2" year phase of
adjustments. With the 2012 adjustments, both street lighting and sentinel lights
reached the 70% minimum target, and Hensall Residential moved its second step
closer to rate harmonization.



Revenue to Cost Adjustments as approved in EB-2009-0263
Change to be applied as part of 2013 IRM Application EB-2012-0167

2012 Adjusted 2013 Proposed
Rev Cost Ratio Rev Cost Ratio | 2013 Adjusted Rev | Difference from
per EB-2009- per EB-2009- Cost Ratio per EB- | Board Approved
0263 0263 (2010 COS)| 2009-0263 (2010 COS)| EB-2009-0263 OEB Target
Customer Class (2010 COS) (Column C) (Column D) (Column D-C) Range
Residential 106.66% 106.27% 106.47% -0.20% 85-115%
Residential - Hensall 99.00% 106.27% 106.27% 0.00% 85-115%
GS <50 kw 112.03% 112.03% 112.03% 0.00% 80-120%
GS >50 81.31% 81.31% 81.31% 0.00% 80-180%
Large Use 112.03% 112.03% 112.03% 0.00% 85-115%
Sentinel Lights 70.00% 70.00% 70.00% 0.00% 70-120%
Street Lighting 70.00% 70.00% 70.00% 0.00% 70-120%
USL 120.00% 120.00% 120.00% 0.00% 80-120%

For the 2013 IRM rate year, the only outstanding revenue to cost adjustment
required as per EB-2009-0263 is continuation towards harmonization of the
Hensall residential rate. While the intent was for both Residential and Residential
Hensall to have the same Revenue to Cost ratios by 2013, when the rebalancing is
complete in the model, it results in a slight difference. The Residential ratio is at
106.47% compared to the Hensall Board approved rate of 106.27%.

Attached to this filing is the 2013 IRM Revenue to Cost Workform. In the
Workform, Tab 14 generates a fixed service charge increase of $1.09 for Hensall.
The $1.09 increase, along with the other changes created by the Rate Generator
model, results in a Hensall Residential fixed service charge of $15.07, which is
$.02 higher than the $15.05 service charge for remaining Residential customers.
So that the fixed rate is the same for both rate classes, Festival has capped the
Hensall Service charge adjustment at $1.05. The difference of $.02 for 413
customers over 12 months only totals $99.12, which Festival will choose to forgo
in order for both Festival Residential and Hensall Residential to have the same
Fixed Service charge of $15.05 per month. Festival requests that the Board
approve the proposed revenue to cost adjustments for 2013 as provided in Column
D in the table above.

Harmonization of Hensall Residential rates is being achieved through phased
revenue to cost adjustments. As reported in the Board’s Decision EB-2009-0263,
the Board approved the “proposed ratios for 2012, 2013 and 2013 noting that the
rate impacts for 250kWh customers will not exceed 10% in these three years.”
As illustrated in the rate impact table in the attached Appendix, distribution
charges for a 250 kwWh customers will be changing by 13.4% (total bill impact of
4.7% which is within the OEB’s requirement.




As part of the 2014 COS rate application process, Festival plans to harmonize all
rates being charged to Festival Residential and Festival Residential Hensall
customers, so that there is one set of rates which apply to all residential
customers.

. Smart Meter Funding Adder and Disposition Rider

Festival filed a standalone Smart Meter Disposition application in May 2012 (EB-
2012-0260) which is currently before the Board. Festival is seeking Board
approval for smart meter rate riders (SMDRs and SMIRRS) to be effective
November 1, 2012 and to continue for an 18 month period until April 30, 2014.
Festival request the continuation of these Board approved rate riders from May 1,
2013 to April 30, 2014.

. Deferral and Variance Account Rate Riders

Festival is requesting the Board consider the disposition of Group 1 Deferral and
Variance Accounts, as outlined in detail below:

1. Group 1 Deferral and Variance Accounts

The report of the Board on Electricity Distributor’s Deferral and Variance
Account Review Report (the EDDVAR Report) provides that during the IRM
period, a distributor’s Group 1 audited account balances will be reviewed and
disposed if the pre-set disposition threshold of $0.001 per kWh (debit or credit) is
exceeded. As calculated on Tab 6 in the 2013 Rate Generator Model, Festival’s
net amount being requested for disposition totals $297,026 for Group 1 Deferral
and Variance Accounts. According to the model, this claim does not meet the
threshold test, so Festival’s Group 1 Deferral and Variance Account balances are
not eligible for disposition.

Tab 5 Deferral and Variance Account Continuity Schedule has been updated to
reflect the approved and disposition of December 31, 2008 deferral and variance
account as part of 2010 COS Application. Upon transfer of balances to Acct
1595, there were slight differences in the amount of interest projected compared
to the amount projected in the 2010 COS model. These differences have been
recorded in Column BN Adjustments during 2010- Other.

All December 31, 2011 ending principal and interest balances have been balanced
and agree to Festivals RRR reporting (with the exception of Acct # 1562 PILs,
which is explained below). Projected interest for 2012 and 2013 in the continuity
schedule (Tab 5) has been calculated using the current prescribed rate of 1.47% .



2. USoA # 1521 Special Purpose Charge Variance Account

As part of Festival’s 2012 IRM Rate Decision and Order dated April 1 2012, it
states “the Board approves, on a final basis, Festival’s request for the disposition
of the principal and interest balances in Account 1521 totaling a debit of $7,216
over a one year period, from May 1, 2012 to April 30, 2013. The Board directs
Festival to close Account 1521 as of May 1, 2012. For accounting and reporting
purposes, the balance of Account 1521 shall be transferred to the applicable
principal and interest carrying charge sub-accounts of Account 1595 pursuant to
the requirements specified in Article 220, Account Descriptions, of the
Accounting Procedures Handbook for Electricity Distributors”.

Festival confirms that the Board approved balance of $7,216 has been transferred
effective May 1, 2012 to Account # 1595. To recover this cost, effective May 1,
2012, Festival implemented the Rate Rider for Deferral and Variance Account
Disposition (2012). Festival expects full recovery when the rate rider expires
April 30, 2013.

3. USoA Acct # 1562 Deferred PILs

As part of Festival’s 2012 IRM Rate Decision and Order dated April 1 2012, it
states “The Board approves the revised Account 1562 principal and projected
interest balance as at April 30, 2012 of $271,992 consisting of a principal debit
amount of $126,029 plus related debit carrying charges of $145,963. The Account
1562 debit balance is to be recovered over a one year period, May 1, 2012 to
April 30, 2013. For accounting and reporting purposes, the balance of Account
1562 shall be transferred to the applicable principal and interest carrying charge
sub-accounts of Account 1595 pursuant to the requirements specified in Article
220, Account Descriptions, of the Accounting Procedures Handbook for
Electricity Distributors.”

On the Continuity Schedule Tab 5, the final approved PILS amounts do not agree
to the December 31, 2011 balance reported on RRR. The RRR balance
represented the December 31, 2012 PILs carry forward amount plus interest,
which was based on the original PILS filings.

Festival confirms the Board approved Account 1562 principal and projected
interest amount of $271,992 has been booked effective May 1, 2012 to Account #
1595. To recover this cost, effective May 1, 2012, Festival implemented the Rate
Riders for Deferral and Variance Account Disposition (2012). Festival expects
full recovery when the rate rider expires April 30, 2013.



4, Continuation of the 2010 Deferral and Variance Account
Disposition(2010)

Festival requests the continuation of the 2010 Deferral and Variance Account rate

riders to be collected over a remaining 1 year period, from May 1, 2013 to April
30, 2014, as approved in EB-2009-0263.

Continuation of 2010 Deferral and Variance Rate Riders

Z01I0 Approvea
Deferral &
Variance Rate
Rider per EB- |kWh/
Customer Class 2009-0263 kW
Residential (0.00090)|kWh
Residential - Hensall (0.00100)|kWh
GS <50 kW (0.00100){kWh
GS >50 (0.35080) kW
Large Use (0.45070) kW
USL (0.00080)|kWh
Sentinel Lights (0.38810) kW
Street Lights (0.27510) | kW

5. Smart Meter Entity “(SME)” Charge (EB-2012-0100)

The SME has applied to the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) for approval of a
SMC of $0.806 per Residential and General Service <50kW Customer per month.
In the application, the IESO proposes to collect the SMC from all licensed
electricity distributors (“Distributors”) for the period July 1, 2012 to December
31, 2017.

Festival Hydro requests that when the SME Charge is approved by the Board, the
Board also approve for Festival Hydro a rate rider equal to the SME Charge to be
collected from all Festival Hydro’s Residential and General Service < 50 kW
customers. Festival requests the rate rider be approved for the same time period
as is approved for the SME Charge recovery.

6. Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (LRAM)

On April 26, 2012, the Board introduced new Guidelines for Electricity Distributor
Conservation and Demand Management EB-2008-0037 for rate based application



to recover revenue lost due to customer energy conservation, and to share in gains
from effective CDM programs. For CDM programs delivered within the 2011 to
2014 term, the Board established Account 1568 as the LRAMVA to capture the
variance between the Board-approved CDM forecast and the actual results at the
customer rate class level.

The Guidelines state that Distributors must apply for the disposition of the balance in
the LRAMVA as part of their COS applications. Distributors may apply for the
disposition of the balance in the LRAMVA on an annual basis, as part of their IRM
rate applications, if the balance is deemed significant by the applicant.

Festival, with the assistance of Burman Energy Consultants, has completed a
calculation of the LRAM amounts owing based on the OPA 2011 draft Annual
Results Report issued August 1, 2012. The amount owing based on the
preliminary results total $41,286. Since Festival does not deem this to be a
significant amount, Festival will defer its LRAM claim until our 2014 COS filing.

The amount of $41,286 is based on the OPAs preliminary results. The LRAM claim
in Festival’s 2014 COS application will be based on the actual OPA 2012 Annual
Results, which Festival expects will be higher as there are additional projects
identified to be included I the OPAs final report.

The LRAMVA balance of $41,286 has not been included in Tab 5 Continuity
Schedule because it is preliminary. Festival will include the LRAMVA balance on
its quarterly RRR reports once the amount has been determined based on the final
OPA Results Report.

. Transmission Network and Connection Rate (RTRS) Adjustments

Festival has followed Guideline G-2008-0001 — Electricity Distribution Retail
Transmission Service Rates — version 4.0 when completing the Board’s supplied
2013 IRM3 RTRS Adjustment Workform. Festival requests that the proposed
adjustment in the table below be approved by the Board, with the understanding
that the Uniform Transmission rates (RSTRS) used in the IRM 3 Workform may
be subject to update by the Board in the event the Uniform Transmission Rates
are

The kWh amounts reported in model agree to the RRR filing (E. 2.1.5 Customers,
Demand and Revenue) of 582,557,314 kWh. In addition, the dollar amounts for
Network and Connection Charges in the model agree to the December 31, 2011
balances as reported for USoA accounts # 4714 Network Charges and #4716
Connection Charges in the RRR 2.1.7 Trial Balance.



The proposed RTRS rates for all rate class have decreased from 2012 because of a
reduction in the proposed rates being charged by the IESO and Hydro One
effective January 1, 2013. The tables below provides a comparison of the 2012
existing RTRS approved rates (per EB-2011-0167) to the 2013 proposed rates as

determined by the model:

Proposed Transmission Network Rates

2012 Approved

Network Rate

per EB-2011- | 2013 Proposed Decrease in kWh/k %

Customer Class 0167 Network Rate Rates w Decrease

Residential 0.0067 0.0061 (0.0006)|kWh -9.0%
Residential - Hensall 0.0067 0.0061 (0.0006) |kWh -9.0%
GS <50 kW 0.0058 0.0053 (0.0005)|kWh -8.6%
GS >50 kW 2.4342 2.2145 (0.2197)| kW -9.0%
GS >50 kW, Interval
Metered 2.5854 2.3520 (0.2334)| kW -9.0%
Large Use 2.8627 2.6043 (0.2584)| kW -9.0%
USL 0.0058 0.0053 (0.0005)|kWh -8.6%
Sentinel Lights 1.8451 1.6785 (0.1666) | kW -9.0%
Street Lights 1.8358 1.6701 (0.1657)| kW -9.0%
Proposed Transmission Connection Rates

2012 Approved

Network Rate

per EB-2011- | 2013 Proposed Decrease in kWh/k %

Customer Class 0167 Network Rate Rates W Decrease

Residential 0.0050 0.0048 (0.0002)|kWh -4.0%
Residential - Hensall 0.0050 0.0048 (0.0002)|kWh -4.0%
GS <50 kW 0.0045 0.0044 (0.0001)|kWh -2.2%
GS >50 kW 1.7981 1.7422 (0.0559) | kW -3.1%
GS >50 kW, Interval
Metered 1.9712 1.9099 (0.0613)|kW -3.1%
Large Use 2.2542 2.1841 (0.0701) | kW -3.1%
USL 0.0045 0.0044 (0.0001)|kWh -2.2%
Sentinel Lights 1.4192 1.3751 (0.0441)| kW -3.1%
Street Lights 1.3901 1.3469 (0.0432)| kW -3.1%




7. Rate Rider for Recovery of Incremental Capital Cost

Festival Hydro requests approval for a rate rider to recover amounts through rates related
to non-discretional, incremental capital investments for a new municipal transformer
station in the City of Stratford. Festival Hydro requests the Board deem the new
transformer station to be a distribution asset under Section 84 (a) of the OEB Act in order
that Festival may recover the revenue required through distribution rates. This part of the
Application has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 3 of the
Filing Requirements for Transmission and Distribution Applications (“Chapter 3”),
section 2.2. The amounts included in this ICM were not included in Festival Hydro’s
2010 Cost of Service rate application.

Festival Hydro submits that these incremental capital investments meet the eligibility
criteria to be considered for recovery prior to rebasing. The amount exceeds the
materiality threshold, it has a significant influence on the operation of Festival Hydro,
and the cost is non-discretionary and outside the existing rate base and it represents the
most cost effective solution for ratepayers. In addition, the expenditure will provide
benefit to Hydro One Networks Inc. at the existing Stratford TS.

The new municipal transformer station is scheduled to be in-service by April 30, 2013
and will alleviate a potential overload condition at the existing Hydro One owned
Stratford TS that provides the sole supply to the City of Stratford and the surrounding
area. Festival Hydro has been exceeding its “assigned capacity” at the shared Stratford
transformer station during the summer months for most of the past five years. It is
likely Festival Hydro will continue to exceed its “assigned capacity” on a regular basis
until the new municipal transformer station is constructed. If load continues to increase
as most recently forecasted, by 2014 a failure of a single major component at the existing
Stratford TS during peak loads could result in rotating blackouts for the City of Stratford
and surrounding area. As load in Stratford continues to grow, the likelihood of rotating
blackouts will also increase. In addition to adding capacity, the new municipal
transformer will eliminate low voltage issues at the end of the longest feeders and
significantly improve reliability for all customers in Stratford.

Materiality:
ICM Threshold

In order to qualify for ICM, the amount must meet the materiality threshold prescribed by
the Board and incorporated into the Board’s most recent IRM 3 Incremental Capital
Work Form- Version 1.0 issued on July 27, 2012. Tab E2.1 of the Work Form (shown
below) indicates the threshold for Festival Hydro is $3,642,654. The 2013 Incremental
Capital Work Form- Version 1 and the 2013 Incremental Capital Project Summary-
Version 1.0 are filed in the appendices.



Threshold Test

Year

Price Cap Index
Growth
Dead Band

Average Net Fixed Assets
Gross Fixed Assets Opening
Add: CWIP Opening
Capital Additions
Capital Disposals
Capital Retirements
Deduct: CWIP Closing
Gross Fixed Assets - Closing

Average Gross Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation - Opening
Depreciation Expense
Disposals
Retirements
Accumulated Depreciation - Closing

Average Accumulated Depreciation

Average Net Fixed Assets
Working Capital Allowance
Working Capital Allowance Base
Working Capital Allowance Rate
Working Capital Allowance
Rate Base

Depreciation

Threshold Test

Threshold CAPEX

2010

1.08%
-0.33%
20%

$ 73,469,244
$ 3,357,000
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 76,826,244

$ 75,147,744

$41,462,401
$ 2,787,375
$ -
$ -
$44,249,776

$ 42,856,089

$ 32,291,656

$ 52,239,484
15%

$ 7,835,923

$ 40,127,578

$ 2,787,375

130.68%

$ 3,642,654

A
B
C

G=E+F
H

I=1+(G/H)*(B+A*(1+B))+C

J=H*



In the 2010 COS application, Festival Hydro projected capital spending in 2011 and 2012
to be around $3.4 million each year, with similar annual amounts for 2013 to 2016.
Festival Hydro estimates that capital spending on the Transformer station, which spans
from 2010 to 2013, to be $15,863,113. This amount added to the 2013 budgeted capital
amount of $3,489,000 results in a total spend of $19,352,113. The amount which is
beyond the Board-defined materiality threshold amount has been included in the models,
reduced by 50% to reflect the fact that Festival’s 2013 IRM is one year preceding our
next cost of service scheduled for 2014.

Year Capital Spending Capital Spending
Forecast Actual (per E2.1.5
PBR Gross Capital)
2009 $3.352,000 $3,996,565
2010 $3,507,000 $4,060,804
2011 $4,595,735 $3,621,283
2012 $13,870,800 N/A
2013 $7,540,480 N/A

The capital work planned for 2013 is the continuation of planned replacements of end of
life assets, reliability improvements, and voltage conversions. Details regarding 2013
projects are provided in the Appendices. All proposed Capital work is considered non-
discretionary spending and cannot be deferred. Further, deferral of any projects would
impact the safety, reliability, and efficiency of the distribution system, and would result
in higher capital expenditures in subsequent years.

While construction on the TS has commenced in 2012 with spending to date being
approximately $1.7M, the costs during construction are being recorded in the CWIP
account’. Upon project completion, the eligible ICM amounts will be transferred to
Account 1508, Other Regulatory Asset, sub-account Incremental Capital Expenditures, as
per 2.2.7 ICM Accounting Treatment outlined in Chapter 3 of the Filing Requirements
for Electricity Transmission and Distribution Applications dated June 28, 2012.

! Land for the TS was purchased in late 2010 and engineering work took place during 2011.



Festival Hydro MTS #1 - Capital Spending Forecast

2010 2011 2012 2013

Actual Actual Forecast Forecast Total
Engineering, Design, Legal $ 300,730 | $ 689,412 |$ 350,000 | $ 1,340,142
Power Transformers $ 2572950|$% 454,050 | $ 3,027,000
Switchgear $ 1,236,420 | $ 65,080 [ $ 1,301,500
Substation Equipment $ 185350 (% 185,350
Civil Including Building, Foundations, Ductbanks $ 5410350 |$ 2,041,296 | $ 7,451,646
Electrical Work $ 611,685 | $ 269,069 | $ 880,754
Land $ 879,452 $ 879,452
Capital Contribution $ 12,000 $ 588,000 | $ 600,000
Sub-Total $ 879,452 | $ 312,730 | $ 10,520,817 | $ 3,952,845 | $ 15,665,844
CWIP Interest Expense $ 98,635 | $ 98,635 [$ 197,270
Total $ 312,730 | $ 10,619,452 | $ 4,051,480 | $ 15,863,114

Construction of the new transformer station started in April 2012 and is expected to be in
service by the end of April 2013. This assumes that Hydro One will be able to complete
the 230 kV connections and associated work prior to this date.

Festival Hydro has selected the option that is the lowest cost while still providing the
long term capacity and reliability required for the customers in Stratford.

Existing System Details

The Stratford TS, which is owned by Hydro One, provides the only supply to the City of
Stratford and its approximately 15,000 residents and businesses. In addition to supplying
Festival Hydro’s customers, the Stratford TS supplies Hydro One customers in the rural
area surrounding Stratford, and embedded LDCs to the north and south. A single line
diagram showing the 27.6 kV distribution feeders in Stratford is included in the
Appendices. The Stratford TS is in the northeast corner of the City shown as a rectangle
labelled TS.

There are no other distribution supply points in close proximity to Stratford capable of
providing a reliable supply point for the City of Stratford. The two closest potential
supplies are: (i) St. Marys TS and (ii) Seaforth TS. The St Marys Transformer Station is
approximately 16 km from Stratford but the distribution voltage is 13.8 kV while
Stratford is 27.6 kV. The nearest 27.6 kV supply point is the Seaforth TS which is
approximately 40 km from Stratford, and this distance makes it impractical for use as a
reliable supply point for Stratford load.

The Stratford TS was originally constructed approximately 75 years ago. While this
location may have been ideal at that time, the actual growth and expansion of the City has
been in a southwesterly direction. Most significant growth will occur in the southwest
part of the City.




The growth to the southwest has resulted in two long feeders that have large industrial
loads at the far end. The longest of these feeders, the 68M2, is over 7km in length and
frequently carries load in excess of Festival Hydro’s normal peak feeder load of 15 MW?2,
Since 2009, the 68M2 had monthly peaks in excess of 17 MW for most months of the
year. Since this is the only feeder available in the southwest section of the City, all new
load in this area is connected to this feeder which continues to increase the load.
Switching new load to other feeders is not an option.

The long feeders have two major drawbacks — the long feeders have a greater exposure to
system outages caused by animals, trees, weather, and vehicles, and during heavy loads,
the customers at the end of the feeder will frequently have lower than expected voltage.
As a result, the customers at the ends of these feeders experience a higher than average
number of outages® and will frequently complain of low voltage during peak load.

To mitigate the voltage complaints, capacitor banks were installed on the feeder in 2009.
While this improved the voltage in 2009 and 2010, customer complaints returned in 2011
and 2012 during times when the feeder was at higher than normal load due to system
reconfiguration to accommodate work at the Stratford TS or within the distribution
system. The voltage measured at the customer demarcation point during these high load
periods is within industry guidelines (+ or — 5% of nominal), but some of our industrial
customers have issues operating some of their equipment at the lower end of this scale”.

Supplying the entire City and the surrounding rural area from a single transformer station
has operational challenges that impact reliability and quality of supply to all customers
connected to the existing TS. During planned or unplanned maintenance work at the TS,
it is frequently necessary to de-energize half the station. While half the station is
unavailable for use, load is transferred to the other half and feeder breakers carry twice
their normal load and in some cases, are shared between Hydro One and Festival Hydro.
Outages that occur on the transmission circuit during this time period (even momentary
ones) result in outages to all customers supplied by this station. An outage to one feeder
during this time period affects twice as many customers and all customers will typically
experience a voltage dip. The loss of a feeder breaker during this time period can result
in a long outage to a large number of customers as there is insufficient capacity on any
remaining feeder to carry another feeder and load must be shifted to the remaining
feeders in smaller pieces to avoid overloading a feeder breaker. As load continues to
grow, the window for scheduling planned maintenance during low load periods decreases
and customers are at greater risk for more frequent and longer outages as well as poorer
power quality. During the past five years, there have been several instances of these

> Normal peak load is 15 MW or 314 Amps per phase. This allows one feeder to carry the load of another
feeder during planned and unplanned outages without exceeding the maximum loading of 30 MW.

® FHI’s 2011 System Reliability Report, included in the Appendices, shows the 68M2 feeder has higher
than average SAIDI, CAIDI, and SAARI based on performance from 2007 to 2011.

* The most recent voltage complaint occurred on July 17, 2012 from a customer at the end of the feeder.
Load on the feeder was 50% higher than normal due to switching required for a capital project and the
customer was unable to operate some equipment for several hours until the switching returned to
normal.



scenarios occurring which has resulted in complaints from customers regarding the
decrease in reliability and power quality. In some cases, Hydro One has had to defer
planned work as Festival Hydro was concerned that the operational risk was too great.
As such, in those situations, it was necessary to wait until the load had decreased
(typically on weekends or holidays).

Most of the existing load in the southwest area of Stratford is industrial and almost all of
the vacant land is also zoned industrial. It is anticipated that existing customer load will
increase as certain industries recover from the 2008/09 downturn. Of note, the auto
plants in Ingersoll, Woodstock, and Cambridge, which are major customers of some of
these industries, have made public announcements about increasing production. The
City of Stratford has expressed concern that outage frequency and voltage issues are
impacting the City’s ability to retain and attract industrial customers to Stratford (see City
of Stratford Economic Development Letter in the Appendices). With the existing
customers returning to more historical loads, this situation would have deteriorated but
for the construction of the new municipal transformer station.

History and Monitoring of the Issue

Festival Hydro and Hydro One and their predecessors (Stratford PUC and Ontario Hydro)
have been monitoring the situation for more than 20 years. The construction of a second
transformer station in the southwest end of Stratford where most of the new load was
being planned and developed was identified as the best long-term solution in 1991. The
need for the new transformer station has been deferred through switching load off the
Stratford TS and reductions in demand. Simply put, Festival Hydro has run out of
temporary fixes and must implement the long-term solution.

Load forecasting in 1989 projected that the Stratford TS would be overloaded as early as
1992/93. The actual load growth was much less than expected and Ontario Hydro
permanently shifted the load in Mitchell from the Stratford TS to the Seaforth TS to
provide additional capacity in Stratford. At that time, the economy slowed significantly
which impacted demand.

The ultimate, long-term solution identified in 1991 was the construction of a second
transformer station in the southwest end of Stratford where most of the new load was
being planned and developed. (See 1991 Planning Report in the Appendices) In addition
to alleviating the overload condition, the second transformer station, if located in the
southwest section of the City, would also alleviate the low voltage and high outage
frequency experienced by the customers in the southwest section of Stratford. It would
mitigate and in some cases eliminate the reliability and power quality issues related to the
limited capability of performing planned maintenance at a single TS.

In 2004, Hydro One issued a brief summary report on the Stratford TS, noting that
capacity would be exceeded by 2010 (see 2004 LTR Study in the Appendices).



Since 2004, the loading on the Stratford TS was carefully monitored and in 2008, Festival
Hydro received notice of a planned development that would add at least 10 MVA of load
to the system by 2014. At that time, with only 4 MVA of available capacity this new
customer and other expected load growth would cause an overload at the Stratford
Transformer Station by 2011 (see 2008 December Meeting Minutes in the Appendices).

In 2009, the following options were considered to alleviate the impending overload
condition:

1. Replace Existing TS with Larger Unit. Hydro One indicated that one of the
transformers at the existing transformer station could be replaced with a larger
unit which would increase the total station capacity by 16 MVA. The cost of this
transformer replacement was estimated to be around $3.5 million. This increase
in capacity would be adequate until approximately 2015 based on the medium
load growth forecast provided by Hydro One (see 2009 Hydro Load Forecast in
the Appendices). However, the location of this new customer would require
Festival Hydro to connect it the already overloaded 68M2 feeder. The nearest
alternate feeders, the 68M3, 68M4, and 68M5, were also at or near the maximum
normal load of 15 MW so extending any of these three feeders to this area would
not solve the feeder loading problem. To supply this new load and future load
growth in the area would require Festival Hydro to construct a new distribution
feeder through the City at a cost of at least $3.5 million®, bringing the total cost to
at least $7 million. This option would not eliminate the existing voltage issues at
the end of the feeder, and the new feeder would only make a minor improvement
in the outage frequency. Also, the load growth forecast at the time indicated that
even with the additional 16 MVA provided by the replacement transformer, the
transformer station would be overloaded in 2015 at which time other options for
adding capacity would need to be considered.

2. Hydro One Construction of New TS. Festival requested information from Hydro
One on the construction of a second transformer station in the southwest end of
the City where the majority of the new load was being located. The City of
Stratford had plans for the development of a 50 acre industrial park around the
existing 230 kV double circuit transmission line, making it an ideal location for a
new transformer station. Hydro One provided illustrative examples of costs to
build a new transformer station which ranged as follows according to four most
likely configurations (see 2008 June Planning Meeting Minutes in the
Appendices):

1. Single 230 kV connection, single 25/41 MVA transformer with 4 feeders
= $14 million.

> Budget estimates for a new feeder constructed through an urban area range from $500,000 to $1 million
per kilometre, depending on the amount of underground distribution required. A 7km feeder to supply
this area would cost between $3.5 million and $7 million.



2. Single 230 kV connection, single 50/83 MVA transformer with 8 feeders
= $16 million.

3. Dual 230 kV connections, two 25/41 MVA transformers with 4 feeders =
$19 million.

4. Dual 230 kV connections, two 50/83 MVA transformers with 8 feeders =
$21 million.

Based on a load forecast prepared by Festival Hydro, Hydro One estimated that
the capital contribution required from Festival Hydro would be approximately $14
million for a new transformer station with a single 230 kV connection and a single
50/83 MVA transformer (configuration number 2 above). Hydro One did not
foresee any significant load growth within their service territory supplied by the
Stratford Transformer Station, and therefore advised that they had no interest in
sharing the new transformer station. Potential sites for the new transformer
station were reviewed and narrowed down to four parcels abutting the existing
230 kV dual transmission line in the southwest end of Stratford. All four sites had
the benefit of being located close to the proposed 10 MW new customer and
future industrial load growth. They were also in close proximity to existing 27.6
kV distribution circuits which meant only minimal investment in feeder
extensions were required to connect over 50 MV A of capacity. Locating the new
transformer station near the industrial loads meant that the longest feeders would
be shortened significantly, which would eliminate the voltage issues and improve
reliability for all Stratford customers.

3. Festival Hydro to Construct New TS. In addition to considering a second
transformer station constructed by Hydro One, Festival Hydro obtained estimates
from two contractors to construct a comparable transformer station for around $10
million (see TS Budget Quotes 2009 in the Appendices). The transformer station
design as quoted by the two contractors would be essentially the same as the
proposal presented by Hydro One, and would have the same benefits in
addressing the capacity, feeder loading, voltage issues, and reliability
improvements. While the construction cost provided by the contractors was
considerably lower, Festival Hydro understood that owning a transformer station
meant additional obligations that would incur on-going costs associated with
operations and maintenance. Using data obtained from other LDCs who own
their own transformer stations, it was calculated that the net present value of 30
years of future operating and maintenance costs would be approximately $1.1M°.
The total value of this option was $11.1M.

With the first option, it was recognized that it would only defer the need for a second
transformer station until approximately 2015 and it did not adequately address the voltage
and reliability issues. Therefore, it was decided to examine four of the most likely
scenarios: (i) Hydro One upgrades the one transformer at the existing TS in 2010 to meet
the immediate capacity requirement, then Hydro One builds a second TS in 2015 to

® This excludes a catastrophic failure of a power transformer.



provide the long term capacity; (ii) Hydro One upgrades the one transformer at the
existing TS in 2010 to meet the immediate capacity requirement, then Festival Hydro
builds a second TS in 2015 to provide the long term capacity; (iii) Hydro One builds a
second TS in 2010 to meet the immediate and long term capacity requirement; and (iv)
Festival Hydro builds a second TS in 2010 to meet the immediate and long term capacity
requirement. A simple net present value calculation was used to compare the three
options noting that option 1 required either option 2 or 3 in 2015. The table below
summarizes the different scenarios that were reviewed and the merits of each.

Scenario NPV’ | Address | Address | Address

Capacity | Voltage | Reliability
Issue? Issue? Issue?

Hydro One Replaces One Transformer at | $16.8M yes Not until | Minimal

Devon TS in 2010, Festival Builds New 2015 until 2015

Feeder in 2010, Hydro One Builds Second

TS in 2015

Hydro One Replaces One Transformer at | $14.7M yes Not until | Minimal

Devon TS in 2010, Festival Builds New 2015 until 2015

Feeder in 2010, Festival Hydro Builds

Second TS in 2015

Hydro One Builds Second TS in 2010 $13.3M yes yes Yes

Festival Hydro Builds Second TS in 2010 | $10.5M yes yes Yes

The solution chosen, of the four scenarios considered, was the one with the lowest net
present value that addresses all the issues is a second transformer station built by Festival
Hydro. Subsequently, a financial analysis® concluded that the rate impact to customers
would be less with the Festival Hydro owned solution than with a comparable Hydro One
owned solution. This analysis is consistent with the conclusion reached by other Ontario
LDCs in similar circumstance, many of whom were consulted during this process.

During 2009, load in Stratford decreased somewhat due to overall economic conditions
and conservation activities. This deferred the potential overload at the existing
transformer station by about two years to 2013 or 2014. As a result, the decision to move
forward on this project was deferred until 2010.

On October 1, 2010, the Festival Hydro Board of Directors authorized staff to proceed
with the construction of a new transformer station, with a targeted in-service date of July
1, 2013, and to be owned and operated by Festival Hydro. At this time, the Board
authorized the conditional purchase of property adjacent to the 230 kV line, and the

7 A discount rate of 5.5% was used. Adjusting the discount rate from a low of 2.5% to a high of 7.5% made
no difference in the relative ranking of the scenarios.

® The rate impact analysis was part of the information used by Festival Hydro’s Board of Directors to make
the decision to proceed in October 2010. See FHI Board Report TS Decision Oct 2010 in the Appendices.




commencement of an Environmental Assessment. (See FHI Board Report TS Decision
Oct 2010 in the Appendices)

In 2010, following a competitive RFP process, Festival Hydro retained RJ Burnside and
Associates to conduct an environmental assessment as required by O. Reg. 116/01
Electricity Projects. Burnside concurred with the site selected by Festival Hydro. The
EA process did not identify anything that would prevent the construction of a transformer
station on the selected property. The final EA report was issued in January 2011.

In early 2011, Festival Hydro issued an RFP to obtain the services of a third party
consultant to review the findings to date, and provide advice on the best way to proceed —
including technical details regarding the new transformer station. Costello & Associates
was retained in March 2011 and asked to provide a report by June 2011.

The final report from the consultant issued in August 2011 (see Festival Hydro Final
Report on TS Supply Options Final Version in the Appendices®) concluded that the load
forecast prepared by Festival Hydro was consistent with typical utility practices, a new
transformer station is required to meet load growth, and Festival Hydro should design,
construct and operate a new 230 kV DESN transformer station sized to meet the highest
load forecast and using GIS-type switchgear'® The only significant deviation from
Festival Hydro’s original conclusion was that the consultant recommended that, for
reasons of improved reliability and long term capacity, the new transformer station
should be a full DESN with two 230 kV connections and two transformers**. The budget
price prepared by the consultant suggested a cost of approximately $12.9 million
(excluding the cost of land), which was still less than Hydro One’s estimate $19 million
for a similar station.

A final review of the load forecast for Stratford took place to determine the latest possible
time that the new TS should be in service to ensure adequate supply would be available to
meet the forecasted demand. At that time (summer of 2011), it was determined that the
forecast created in 2010 for new load™® was still applicable, although the actual peak load
was approximately 1 to 2 MW less than predicted due to an industrial customer
unexpectedly closing. This meant that the existing TS would not be in an overload
situation until 2015 assuming medium growth. However, it was recognized that several
industrial customers who had decreased load in 2009 and 2010 were in a position to
return to previous load levels as the auto industry and overall economy recovered. As
most of these customers had all the equipment in place to return to previous production
levels, there was a very real possibility of their loads increasing relatively quickly in
which case the existing TS could be overloaded as soon as 2013 assuming the high

° Some information deemed to be confidential has been redacted or removed from the Report by Costello
& Associates. The majority of the confidential information consists of preliminary budgetary figur